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| Attomeys for Plaintiff
1 Consumer Advocacy Group, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE ST&TE"Q? CALIFORNIA
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COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

e .

Ilconsumer ADVOCACY GROUP, INC,, | casEwo.  BCS028235
|} in the public interest,

ey Fand
WO

: Plaintiff, - COMPLAINT FOR PENALTY AND

14 | INJUNCTION

Lk Vi

54 Violation of Proposition 65, the Safe

16 || BAM BROKERAGE INC. dba ONTHE | Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement

| BEDGE MARKETING, a California Act of 1986.(Health & Safety Code, §

17 i Gorpmﬁon, BIG LOTS STORES, INC., an 25249.5, et seq.)

o Ohia Corporation, and DOES 1-20;
18 ACTION 1S AN UNLIMITED CIVIL

y 1 _Defendants, CASE (exceeds $25,000)

' Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. alloges  cause of action against
2 || defendants BAM BROKERAGE, INC:, dba ON THE EDGE MARKETING, BIGLOTS
23 || STORES, INC.; an Ohio Corporation, and DOES 1-20-as follows:
24 | #
sy
%l M
57 "

EN?OKCBMHWI‘ MZT {B,F 198& (HEALTH ANB SAFETY CO}‘DE § 25249 ﬁ ET SEQ )
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organization qualified to-do business in the State of California. CAG is a pers
 the meaning of Health and Safety Code section 25249.11, subdivisian (a). CAG, acting: |

responsible-in some manner for the occurrences herein alleged and the damag

THE PARTIES

1., 'Pia,mtzﬁ“" CONSWER ADVOCACY GROUP, NG, {“Plaintifi™ or “CAG’} isan

"nwmhm

asa pxiyéte‘attemay general, brings this action in'the public interest as defined under
Health and Saféty Code section 25249.7, subdivision (d), |
Defendant BAM BROKERAGE, INC. dba ON THE EDGE MARKETING (“BAM
BROKERAGE™ is # California Corporation, qualified to do business and doing business |

in the State of California at all relevant times herein,

Defendant BIG LOTS STORES, INC, (“BIG LOTS") is an Ohio Cotporation, qualified

to do business and doing business in the State of California at all relevant timies herein, |
Plaiitiff is presently unaware of the true names and capacities of defendants DOES 1-20,{
and therefore sues these defendants by such fictitious names. Plaintff will amend this.

‘complaint to allege their tiiie names and capacities wheri ascertained. Plaintiffis -

informed, believes, and thereon alleges:that each fictitiously namied defendant is ,

thereby:

. Atall times mentioned herein, the terin “Defendanis” includes BAM BROKERAGE,

BIG LOTS and DOES 1-20. -

Plaintiff is informed and believes, and thereon alleges that each of the Defendants at all
times mentioned herein have conducted business within the State of California.
Upon information and belief, gt all times relevant to this action, sach of the Defendants,
including DOES 1-20, was an agent, servant, or employee of each of the other
Defendants. Inconducting the activities aﬁege&i in this. Complaint, each of the:

Defendants was acting within the coutse and scope of 'tiaisgag%cmy-,.;mﬁue; oF

 employment, and was acting with the consent, permission, and authorization of cach-of

the other Defendants. All actions of each of the Defendants alleged in this Complaint

L CQMPMW‘I‘ FOR VEOLA’I?(Z‘}N OF PR()P{}SITIGN &3, 'i‘HiE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

ENFQRCEMENT ACTOF. 1986 {HEAL’I‘H AND SAFETY CODE § 252495, ET SﬁQ }
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COMPLA}NT FGR. "VIOLA’X"!ON OF ?RQ?@SIT&QN 65, THE. Sﬁi" E I}RINKMG WA”I’E’R ANB TQXI{Z : .:

mngfui cozzéuc‘t«uf each of the other Dﬁfm&ams.; ‘

employees at all relevant times.

10: This

were ratified and appraved by gvery other i)efendmt or their officers or mmzagmg agmts; '

Plaintiff is informed. believes, and thereon alleges that at all relevant times, each.of the
Defendants was a person doing busiress within the meaning of Health and Bafety Code
section 25249.11, subdivision (b), and that each of the Defendants had ten (10) exmore |

TRISDICTION

"The Coutt has urisdiction over this lawsuit pursiant to California Constitition Article
V1, Section 10, which grants the Superior Court original 3unsdwtm in all causes except
those given by statute to other trial courts, This Court has jurisdiction over this action
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7, which altows enforcement.of |
violations of Proposition 65 in any Court of competent jurisdiction.

This Court has jurisdiction over Defendants named hetein because Defendants eifher
reside ot are located in this State or are foreign corporations authorized to-de business in |
California, are registéred with the California Secretary of State, or who do sufficient
business in Califoraia, have suffivient minimum contacts with California, or otherwise
iﬁ&nﬁiﬁn&liy avail themselves of the markets within California throogh their manufhiture,
disteibution, promotion; marketing, or sale of theit products within California to render
thie exercise of jurisdiction by the California courts permissible uider raditional notions
of fait play and substastial justice. |
Venue is praper in the Coumty of Les Angeles because oneor more afthcmmmes of
wmngftﬁ conduct eccurred, and ¢ontinues 1o oocur, in the County of Les Angeles and/or -
because Defendants conducted, and continue to conduct, business in the County of Los |

Angeles with respect to the consamer product that is the subject of this action.

EN‘FGRQEM};NT ACTOF {986 {HEALTK AND SAFET‘Y COX)E & 25?;4? S5 ET SEQ. )
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reasonable” warnings before exposing a person, knowingly and intentionslly, o &
Proposition 65+Histed chemmical (Health & Safety Code § 25249. 6),
15,

recoverdble in & civil action. Health & Safety Code § 25249.7(b).

' SQMPLAINT FOR Vi@LﬁTI&)N OF PRO?()SiﬁGN 65 Tﬁﬁl SAFE BRINKfNG WR?ER AND T{)XK"Z

‘axpasure to-toxic chemicals and: deciared their right “{tJo be informed about e:x_pﬂmeg t;a _

(252495, et seq. {*Proposition 65), helps to protect California’s énnkmg watter sources |

13, Proposition 65 requites the Governor of Califoria to publish.a list of chemivals knowa 10

chemicals and chemiical families. Proposition 65 imposes wafning réquirements and

-Pmposmen 65 provides that any gers{xn vwlaxmg or threateninig to violate” the statute
may. be ﬁﬂj&‘ﬁn@d in any eourt of mmpetent jurisdiction. Health & Safety Code § 253489, 7

1n. 1986, Cahfmma voters appmved an initiative to address gmmng concerns about.

chemmals that canse aam:er, birth.defects, or other reproductive. hagm," Bailot Pamp.,.
Proposed Law, Gen. Elec. (Nov: 4, 1986) at p, 3. The initiative, The Safe Drinking.
Water and Toxie Enforcement Act of 1986, codified at Health and Sai%ty Code &ecﬁons

from contamination, to allow consumers to miake informed choices about the products
they buy, and to enable persons to protect themselves from toxic chernicals as Vthey_sae _

the state to cause cancer, bitth defects, of other reproductive harm. Health & Safety Codel
§25249.8. The list, which the Governor updates at least orice a year, containg over 700 -

t:}ther controls that appiy o Prepasxtmn 65-listed chemicals,

must mmply Wlth ?wpesmon 65. {Index Pmposxtmn 6§ busm@ss&s are; {1) pm}uhmd

from knowmgly discharging Proposition: 65-tisted clmmalﬁ into soprees of dd
water (Health & Safety Code §25249,5), and (2) required to pravxda “clear and -

"Threaten to vmla fe means “to: cieate a condition iy which there isa subs&animi
p:_*ebajb!liiy thai V'a‘ violation will oceus.” Health & Safety Code-§ 25249.11(e).
Defendants a‘n%:‘gi-xo liable for civil penalties of up tg-@?;,ﬁ(}ﬁﬂﬁ per day per violation,

o

ENFGRCEMW AC’I’ GF g5 {HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE § 25249.5, BT SﬁQ}
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16, Plaintiff identified. cmam practices of manufacmmrs and distributors.of ﬁﬁﬁ?n’bemmg; '
products of exposing, knowingly and intentional ly, persons in California to the
Proposition 65-listed chermicals of such products without ﬁrst;;pmvxdmg; clear and
reasonable warmnings of such to the exposed persons priot to thé time of exposure,
Plaintiff later discerned that I)efmdams engaged in such practice.

17. On Januvary 1, 1988, the Governor of California added DE:ZH? to the list of (;hemmals
‘known.to-the Siate to cause cancer and deveﬁic}?menmi_male téproductive foxicity (Cal.
Code Regs. tit. 27, § 27001(b)). Pursuant 1o Health and Safety Code: sections 25249.9 |
and 25249.10, twenty (20) months after addition of DEHP to the list of chemicals kn{awn
fo the State to cause cancer and developmental male reproductive toxicity, DEHP beema
fully subject to i’rﬁposmon 65 warning wqmre:mems and discharge prohibitions. |

SATISFACTION OF Pm:& NOT%CE

18. On or about November 15, 2011, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged violations of Health and

Safety Code section 25249.6, concetning consumer products exXposures, subjectio &
private-action to BAM BROKERAGE, BIG LOTS, and to the California Attotney:

~ General, County District Attorneys, and Ciﬁy Attornieys for each city conitaining a
population of at least 750,000 people in whose jurisdictions the viclations: aﬂ’egédiy‘
occurred, concerting the product Bar Stool “On the Edge Marketing™ “Swivel Base”
“Non-Skid Foot Pads™,

19. On or about December 14, 2012, Plaintiff gave notice of alleged viplations of Health and |
‘Safety Code section 25249.6, conicerning consuiner products exposutes, subject toa
private action to BAM BROKERAGE, BIG LOTS, and to the Califomia Attorney
General, County District Attomeys, and City Am&aeys foreach city containing a
population ofat least 750,000 :pcopiéﬁ in whose j;uﬁsdicﬁﬂﬁsfhe; i?ialaﬁnﬁs allegedly -

ed, concerning the product Viny! Barstool Seat. |

COMPLAINT FOR Vl{}LATION iI)P ?ROPGS}}TION 65 Tﬂﬁ SAFE i}RiNKiHG WATBR ANDTOXIC |
' EE@FGKC&WNT ACTOF 1986 (HEALTH &N}) SAFETY CODE §’2§2«f§? 5, BT fiﬁ(} g3
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i .; mmm FOR VIOLATION OF FROTGSTTTON 4%, THE SAFE DRINKING WATER AND TOXIC

:ps_:ot:iuct_s_ z-nvelved, the _I;xkehhcnd; m suich ,;amduets;.wnnld cause users to sufter
__.s;gn’i'f‘maﬁt expostires to DEHP, and the cosporate structure of cach of the szendaﬁts.-
2:1?_-Plamﬂﬁ" $ notice of alleged violation included a Certificate of Ment exmuied by the
attorney fm‘ the noticing party, CAG. The Certificate of Ment stated that the attomey for
Piamtxff wh0 executed the certificate had consulted with at Jeast one person with, relevant|
and _appmpram expertise who reviewed data regarding the exposures }ﬁ- DEHP, the 1
subject Proposition 65-listed chemical of this action. Based on that informatioss, the.
attorney for Piamtxff who axemted the Certificate nf Merit believed there was @
reasonable and meritorious case for this private action. ‘The dttomiey for: P?amﬁff’ aizachad
to the Certificate.of Merit served on the Attorney General the confidential fictual
information sufficient to establish the basis of the Certificate: ofiszit«

22, Plaintiff’s otices of alleged violations-also included 2 Certifieate of Service anda
-docuinent entitled "The Safe I}ﬁnkmg Water & Toxic Einfamement At of 1986
(Pmprusxtmn 65) A Summary." Heairh & Sufety Code § 25249.7(d).

23, Plaintiff is cammencmg this action more than sixty (60) days fmm the dates that E’lamnﬁ”
gave notices of the alleged viclations to BAM BRGKERA(}E, BIG LOTS, and the pubhc
prosecutors: refmncad in Paragraph 18 and Paragraph 19.

24, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon alleges that neither: the Attnrmy Ge::erai wor |
any 'apyileabfietmsmct attorney ot city attorney has commenced and is diligently
prosecuting an‘action against the Defendants.

. FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION |

{By CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. and against BAM ERGKQMGE, I

BIG LOTS, and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 65, The Safe I;)rmkmg
“Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ 3524%,

seq.))
Bar Stool “On the Edge Marketing” “Swivel Base” “Non-Skid Foot Pads”

ENF’RCEME’NT ACT QF 1986 (HEALTﬁ AND SAS&FEW {201“31‘52 § 25249.5, BT 8BQ)
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25, Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC., repeats and incorporates by

28, Defendants knew or should have known that DEHP has beer identified by the State of

ke

"_29;_Plamnfi’°s allegations regarding, Bar Stools concerns “Iejonsener products: e:xposare[s],

e

| 30, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and iﬁerem_.aﬁ&ges;'thai‘ between Noveriber 15, 2008 and |

reference paragraphis | through 24 of this complaint as though fully set forth herein.
26. Each of the Defendaints is, and at all times mentioried herein was, a manufacturer,
di'stﬁ&}iixm; promoter, ot retailer of Bar Stool “On the ;Edge: Maketing® Govivel Base™
“Non-Skid Foot Pads” :(“Bar-lm'baig’*)‘
3?-' Bar Stools contains DEHP. '

Cafiifm:;ﬁ&-ﬂs; a chemical kriown to cause cancer and developmental male reproductive:
toxicity and therefore was subject to Proposition 65 waning requirements. Defendants
were also informed of the presence of DEHP in Bar Stools within Plaintiffs notice of
alleged violations further discussed above at Paragraph 18.

- which “is a:nexgq;sute-ﬁmmsuit& from a person’s acquisition, purchase, storage;
consumption, ot ofher reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer good, Of any exposure i
that results from receiving a consumer Service.” :(i'afjx. Code Regs. tit. 27,8 25602(b). Baf
Stools is a consumer product, and,.as mentioned herein, exposires to DEHP took place as)

aresult of such normal and foreseeable consumption and use,

the present, each of the Defendants knowingly and intentionally exposed California
consunmars and users of Bar Stools, which Defendaits manufactured, distributed, or sold’
as mentioned above, 1o DEHP, without first providing any type of clear and reasonable |

warning of such to the exposed persons before the time of exposure. Defendants 2181?&
dxstﬂbuted and sold Bar Stools in California. Defendants know and intend that Calecmual 5
mnsumars will use-and consume Bar Stools; ther&by exposing them to DEHP. |

~ Defendants thereby violated Proposition 63,

3 The principal routés of exposute are through dermial contact; ingestion and inhalation.
- Persons sustain exposures by handling Bar Stools without @e'aziag;glﬁws orany other |
i

C{}MPLAI’NT FOR WC}LA??ON OF PROPOSITION 65; THE &AFE QR.NKING WA’FER ANDy TGX%C
' E’NFORCEMENT‘ ACTOF 1986 {HEALW MD SAFETY. CGBEE § 25249 5, ETSEQ)
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glovas af?éarhandimg Bar:fimls, s well as -thr_aagh direct and mdirﬁct-han& fomouth
conitact, hand to mucous membrane, or breathing in particulate matter dispersed from Bar 5:
Stools. |
32. Plaintiff is ii’;férmé&, befieves, and 'mn-aﬁeges that each of mfenﬁams’ violations of
. ﬂwng.;}f t.hls a@t?;piazm, as {)efendfms eng;awi_-ami continue to engage in fmﬁuﬁ -
which violates Health and Safety Cade section 25249.6, insinéigg.thémmufmre,
distribution, promotion; and sale of Bar Stools, so that a separate and distinet violation of |
Proposition 63 occurred each and every timé & person was exposed to DEHP by Bar

Stools. as mentioned herein.

{By CONSUMER &DV(’}CACY G’R()’{IP, INC; and agamst BAM BROKERAGE,
BIG LOTS, and DOES 1-20 for Violations of Proposition 63, The Bafe Drinking
Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health & Safety Code, §§ . 25249, S e

Seq.)
Vinyl Barsiool Seat

33. Plaintiff CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC. repeats and incorporates by
reference paragraphs 1 through 350f this complaint as though fully set forth hierein,

34, Each of the Defendants is; and at all times mentioned herein was, a manufacturer,

distributor, promoter, or retailer of Vinyl Barstool Seat (“Batstools™), including Coca-
Cola® Custom Barstool; UPC #811799010688, SKU #1452200134403.
35, Barstools contains DEHP. |
36. Defendants knew or should have known that i’)EIiP'}’;aé'-haaﬁ-ideﬁﬁﬁ&&iby the Stawaf
mlcﬁ_yand,thcrcfme was-mbject zg.?mpmmn 65 warning requirements, .E)‘.efen_ﬁiams. |
were also informed of fhe ptesence of DEHP in Barstools within Plaintiffs notice of
“alleged violations farther discussed above at Paragraph 19.

COMI’LMHT FOR. WOIATIGN 01"’ ?ROFGS?T{GN 65 THE SA.FE E}RINK'fNG WATERAND 'E'GIX!C
ENFORCEMENT ACT oF 1986 {HBAL’E‘H ANy SAFETY CODE§25 5}49 5,ET: EEQ} '
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37, Plaintiffs allegations regarding Barstools concerns “fcjonsumer products exposurefs],”

38, Plaintiff is informed, believes, and thereon aileges that between December 14, 2000-and |

N TR T N S N S

-warning of swc}x 1o the exposed persons. befare the time of exposure. D&fen&ams hiave

- thiereby violated Proposition 65. |
39, The principal routes of exposure are through dermal contact, .iggestian'-'ané inhalation:

s
o

L
o

- contact, hand to muchus membrabe, of breathing in pirticulate matter dispersed from.
40, Plaintiff i is informed, beiwves, and t:herean alleges that each of iﬁ)efendanis* miaimus ef a

signing of this complaint, as Pefendants engaged and continue 1o engage in conduct.

(,QMPLAINT FOR V!GLATXGH OF ?RE}P‘OSM()N 63; THE SAFE DRTNKIMG W’AT‘ER AND. T{’)’Xl{"ﬁ

which “is an exposure that results from a person’s acquisition, purchase, Storage,
eotisumption, ot other redsonably foreseeable use: of a conisumer gﬁcd, Or any. ﬁx;msme '
that ;resui:sfmm receiving o consumer servies” Cal. Code Rﬂgs.._ it 27.% 25602(b).
Barstools is a.constmer product, and, as mentioned herein, exposuresto DEHP ook |

place as a result of such normal and foreseeable consuinption:and use.

the present, eat,h of the Defendants kmwmglyand mt&nuonaiiy exp@sed-(iahfﬂm
consumers and users: of Barstools, which Beiﬁﬁdams manufactured; dlsmbutad or said 45
mientioned above, to DEHE, without first pmwdmg any type of clear and reasonable

distributed and sold Barstools in California. Defendants kriow and intemi that Cahi'bmxa

consumers will use and consume Barstools, thereby exposing them to DEHP. Defendanty

Persons sustain exposures by handling Barstools without wearing gloves orany other
personal protective equipment, or by touching bare skin or mucous membranes with
gloves afler bandling Barstools, as well as through direet and inditect hand to mouth.
Rarstools.

Pmpa&mfm 65 as to Barstools have been ongoing and continwons to- the eiate: of the -

which violates Health and Safety Code section 252496, mcludmg the manufactore,

dzsmbmzom promotion, and sale of Barstools, so timf a separate and distinet violation. af -

Praposition 65 occurred t:axsi,x.and; every fime & pérson was exposed to DEHP by Barst L‘éfiiiﬁ_‘

as mentioned herein.

4

ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 {HFAL}’H ANB SAFETY ﬁﬁ)ﬁﬁ § 25249 Sﬁ ET S’sﬁﬁ} 3
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41, Plaintiff is informed, -be:ﬁevés, and thereon alleges that each viglation of Proposition 63
mentioned herein is ever continuing. Plaintiff further alleges and believes that the
violations alleged herein will continue to aceur into the futire.

47. Based on the aliegations .herezn, Defendants are liable for civil pamiliesofq;ﬁ_ o
$2,500,00 per day per individual exposure to DEHP from Bar Stools and Basstools,
pursuast to Health and Safety Code section 25249.7(b). |

43. Plaintiff has engaged in good faith efforts to resclve the claims alleged hefein priot to
filing this Complaint.

| PRAYER FOR RELIEF
Plaintiff demands against each-of the Defendants as follows:
1. A :pemﬁaﬁeim injunction mandating Proposition 65-compliant warnings;
) i s,
3. Costs of suit;
4. Reasonable attorney fees and costs; and
5. Any further relief that the court may deem justand equitable.

L 2013 YERQUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

Reuben Yeroushalmi
Attorneys for Plaintiff;
Consumer Advocacy Group, lac.

10

i . CQMPLAINT FOR VIOLATION OF PROPOSITION 65, THE SM«'E DRINKING W&T{‘;R AND TOXIC

o ENFGRC&MENT A;CT OF 1986 {KE&LTH AND SAFETY CODE §25249. 5. ET SEQ.}




